

Imperial d.d., Jurja Barakovića 2, 51280 Rab, OIB: 90896496260, MBS: 040000124 Trgovački sud Rijeka tel.051/66 77 00, fax.051/724 728, Web: www.imperialrab.com, E-mail: info@imperial.hr

Naš znak: 03-157/2016 Rab, 21.10.2016.

HANFA-Hrvatska agencija za nadzor financijskih usluga Miramarska cesta 24 b 10000 ZAGREB

HANFA - Službeni registar propisanih informacija

Zagrebačka burza d.d. Ivana Lučića 2a 10000 ZAGREB

HINA – Hrvatska izvještajna novinska agencija ots@hina.hr

PREDMET: Obavijest sukladno članku 428. Zakona o tržištu kapitala

Poštovani,

obavještavamo Vas da je društvo IMPERIAL hoteljerstvo, ugostiteljstvo i turizam d.d., sa sjedištem u Rabu, Jurja Barakovića 2, zaprimilo od Društva ALLIANZ SE, sa sjedištem u Königstr. 28, 80802, Munich, Germany, Obavijest o promjenama u postotku glasačkih prava, sve sukladno odredbama članka 413. Zakona o tržištu kapitala

Zaprimljenu obavijest u cijelosti objavljujemo u privitku ove Obavijesti.

Imperial d.d. Direktor v.r.Vlado Miš

»IMPERIAL « d.d. batelijerstvo, ugostiteljstvo i turizam Jurja Barakovića 2 1 R A B

19 October 2016



cable)

Standard form for notification of major holdings

NOTIFICATION OF MAJOR HOLDINGS (to be sent to the relevant issuer and to the competent authority)

					
tached":		ng issuer of existing sha			
Imperial hoteljerstvo, ugostiteljstvo i turizam d.d., Jurja Barakovića 2, 10000 Zagreb, Ticker: HIMR-R-A, ISIN: HRHIMRRA0001, MBS: 040000124, OIB: 90896496260, Vlado Miš, director, Rab, Palit 200.					
2. Reason for the no	tification (please tid	k the appropriate box or k	ooxes):		
[] An acquisition or di [] An acquisition or di [] An event changing [x] Other (please spec	sposal of financial in the breakdown of vo	struments	voting rights		
3. Details of person	subject to the notif	ication obligation [∞] :			
Name: ALLIANZ SE		City and country of registered office (if applicable): 80802 Munich, Germany, HRB 164232.			
4. Full name of shareholder(s) (if different from 3.)*:					
Nike Grškovića 31. Z	agreb: MBS: 080406	ijanje obveznim mirovinsk 1033, OIB: 58384724129, vor Doko, member of the I	responsible persons:	Dinko Novoselec, nica 4	
5. Date on which the	e threshold was cro	ssed or reached [⊮] :			
20 September 2016					
6. Total positions of	person(s) subject	to the notification oblig	ation:		
	% of voting rights attached to shares (total of 7.A)	% of voting rights through financial instruments (total of 7.B.1 + 7.B.2)	Total of both in % (7.A + 7.B)	Total number of voting rights of issuer ^{vii}	
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	59.99%	0.00%	59.99%	635,855	
Position of previous notification (if appli-	9.06%	n/a	9.06%		

A: Voting rights a	ttached to shares			
Class/type of shares	Number of voting rights ^{ix}		% of voting rights	
ISIN code (if possi- ble)	Direct (Art 9 of Directive 2004/109/EC)	Indirect (Art 10 of Directive 2004/109/EC)	Direct (Art 9 of Directive 2004/109/EC)	Indirect (Art 10 of Directive 2004/109/EC)
HRHIMRRA0001		381,446		59.99%
SUBTOTAL A		381,446		59.99%

Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ^x	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^x	Number of voting rights that may be acquired if the instrument is exercised/ converted.	% of voting rights
			·	
		SUBTOTAL B.1		

Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ^x	Exercise/ Conversion Period *i	Physical or cash settlement ^{⋊i}	Number of voting rights	% of voting rights
1			SUBTOTAL B.2		



- 8. Information in relation to the person subject to the notification obligation (please tick the applicable box):
- [] Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer.xiii
- [x] Full chain of controlled undertakings through which the voting rights and/or the financial instruments are effectively held starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity*':

Name [∞]	% of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	% of voting rights through financial in- struments if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	Total of both if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold
Allianz SE	59.99%		
Allianz Holding eins GmbH	59.99%		
Allianz New Europe Holding GmbH	59.99%		
Allianz ZB d.o.o. društvo za upravljanje obveznim miro- vinskim fondom	59.53%		
Allianz SE	59.99%		
Allianz Holding eins GmbH	59.99%		
Allianz New Europe Holding GmbH	59.99%		
Allianz Zagreb d.d.			
Allianz Invest d.o.o. za uprav- ljanje investicijskim fondo- vima	,		

9. In case of proxy voting: [name of the proxy holder] will cease to hold [% and number] voting rights as of [date]

10. Additional informationxi:

On 20 September 2016, Valamar Riviera d.d. acquired 50.08% of the voting rights of the issuer. Valamar Riviera and Allianz ZB d.o.o. društvo za upravljanje obveznim mirovinskim fondom have an agreement for a concerted exercise of the voting rights regarding the issuer within the meaning of article 10(a) of the EU Transparency Directive 2004/109/EC and implementing Croatian legislation (article 417.(1).1 Capital Markets Act). As a result, Valamar



Riviera's shares are attributed to Allianz ZB (and ultimately Allianz SE) and are aggregated with other holdings in the issuer attributable to relevant Allianz Group entities, including the Allianz Invest d.o.o. za upravljanje investicijskim fondovima's 0.46% existing voting rights (below notifiable threshold, considered individually).

For the sake of completeness, please note that on 13 October 2016, Valamar Riviera transferred 63,586 shares/voting rights to Allianz ZB, increasing the holdings managed by Allianz ZB to 19.45% and decreasing Valamar Riviera's direct holdings to 40.08%. However, this transaction does not affect the notifiable holdings set out in section 8 above, i.e. 59.99% for Allianz SE, Allianz Holding eins and Allianz New Europe Holding, and 59.53% for Allianz ZB. Please see OTC transaction of 13 October in respect to the acquisition of 63,586 shares by Allianz ZB d.o.o. društvo za upravljanje obveznim mirovinskim fondom .

Done at Munich on 19 October 2016



Annex: Notification of major holdings (only to be filed with competent authority and <u>not</u> with the relevant issuer)

A: Identity of the person subject to the notification obligation
Full name (including legal form for legal entities) Allianz SE
Contact address (registered office for legal entities) Königinstr. 28, 80802 Munich, Germany.
E-Mail
group.compliance@allianz.de
Phone number / Fax number
Other useful information (at least legal a contact person for legal persons)
B: Identity of the notifier, if applicable
Full name Michael Sieburg
Contact address Königinstr. 28, 80802 Munich, Germany.
E-Mail

Other useful information (e.g. functional relationship with the person or legal entity subject to the notification obligation)

C: Additional information:

michael.sieburg@allianz.com

Phone number / Fax number

+49 89 3800 19957/ +49 89 3800 10057



Notes

- Please note that national forms may vary due to specific national legislation (Article 3(1a) of Directive 2004/109/EC) as for instance the applicable thresholds or information regarding capital holdings.
- Full name of the legal entity and further specification of the issuer or underlying issuer, provided it is reliable and accurate (e.g. address, LEI, domestic number identity).
- Other reason for the notification could be voluntary notifications, changes of attribution of the nature of the holding (e.g. expiring of financial instruments) or acting in concert.
- This should be the full name of (a) the shareholder; (b) the natural person or legal entity acquiring, disposing of or exercising voting rights in the cases provided for in Article 10 (b) to (h) of Directive 2004/109/EC; or (c) the holder of financial instruments referred to in Article 13(1) of Directive 2004/109/EC.

As the disclosure of cases of acting in concert may vary due to the specific circumstances (e.g. same or different total positions of the parties, entering or exiting of acting in concert by a single party) the standard form does not provide for a specific method how to notify cases of acting in concert.

In relation to the transactions referred to in points (b) to (h) of Article 10 of Directive 2004/109/EC, the following list is provided as indication of the persons who should be mentioned:

- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (b) of Article 10 of that Directive, the natural person or legal entity that acquires the voting rights and is entitled to exercise them under the agreement and the natural person or legal entity who is transferring temporarily for consideration the voting rights;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (c) of Article 10 of that Directive, the natural person or legal entity holding the collateral, provided the person or entity controls the voting rights and declares its intention of exercising them, and natural person or legal entity lodging the collateral under these conditions;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (d) of Article 10 of that Directive, the natural person or legal entity who has a life interest in shares if that person or entity is entitled to exercise the voting rights attached to the shares and the natural person or legal entity who is disposing of the voting rights when the life interest is created;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (e) of Article 10 of that Directive, the controlling natural person or legal entity and, provided it has a notification duty at an individual level under Article 9, under letters (a) to (d) of Article 10 of that Directive or under a combination of any of those situations, the controlled undertaking;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (f) of Article 10 of that Directive, the deposit taker of the shares, if he can exercise the voting rights attached to the shares deposited with him at his discretion, and the depositor of the shares allowing the deposit taker to exercise the voting rights at his discretion;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (g) of Article 10 of that Directive, the natural person or legal entity that controls the voting rights;
- in the circumstances foreseen in letter (h) of Article 10 of that Directive, the proxy holder, if he can exercise the voting rights at his discretion, and the shareholder who has given his proxy to the proxy holder allowing the latter to exercise the voting rights at his discretion (e.g. management companies).
- Applicable in the cases provided for in Article 10 (b) to (h) of Directive 2004/109/EC. This should be the full name of the shareholder who is the counterparty to the natural person or legal entity referred to in Article 10 of that Directive unless the percentage of voting rights held by the shareholder is lower than the lowest notifiable threshold for the disclosure of voting rights holdings in accordance with national practices (e.g. identification of funds managed by management companies).
- vi The date on which threshold is crossed or reached should be the date on which the acquisition or disposal took place or the other reason triggered the notification obligation. For passive crossings, the date when the corporate event took effect.
- vii The total number of voting rights shall be composed of all the shares, including depository receipts representing shares, to which voting rights are attached even if the exercise thereof is suspended.

- If the holding has fallen below the lowest applicable threshold in accordance with national law, please note that it might not be necessary in accordance with national law to disclose the extent of the holding, only that the new holding is below that threshold.
- is In case of combined holdings of shares with voting rights attached "direct holding" and voting rights "indirect holding", please split the voting rights number and percentage into the direct and indirect columns if there is no combined holdings, please leave the relevant box blank.
- * Date of maturity/expiration of the financial instrument i.e. the date when right to acquire shares ends.
- xi If the financial instrument has such a period please specify this period for example once every 3 months starting from [date].
- In case of cash settled instruments the number and percentages of voting rights is to be presented on a deltaadjusted basis (Article 13(1a) of Directive 2004/109/EC).
- xiii If the person subject to the notification obligation is either controlled and/or does control another undertaking then the second option applies.
- The full chain of controlled undertakings starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity has to be presented also in the cases, in which only on subsidiary level a threshold is crossed or reached and the subsidiary undertaking discloses the notification as only thus the markets get always the full picture of the group holdings. In case of multiple chains through which the voting rights and/or financial instruments are effectively held the chains have to be presented chain by chain leaving a row free between different chains (e.g.: A, B, C, free row, A, B, D, free row, A, E, F etc.).
- The names of controlled undertakings through which the voting rights and/or financial instruments are effectively held have to be presented irrespectively whether the controlled undertakings cross or reach the lowest applicable threshold themselves.
- xvi Example: Correction of a previous notification.